

SEP 10 2021

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 21-198

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ANTHONY W. KNIGHTS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* ON BEHALF OF THE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS**

---

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
*Co-Chair*, NACDL  
AMICUS COMMITTEE  
1501 K Street N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8291

ADEEL M. BASHIR \*  
PRESIDENT, AMERICAN  
MUSLIM BAR ASSOCIATION  
ASSISTANT FEDERAL  
DEFENDER MIDDLE  
DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
400 N. Tampa St.,  
Suite 2700  
Tampa, FL 33602  
(703) 835-3929  
adeel\_bashir@fd.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

September 10, 2021

\* Counsel of Record

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
I. RACE IS ONE OF MANY FACTORS FROM WHICH COMMONSENSE INFERENCES CAN BE DRAWN ABOUT HOW A REASONABLE PERSON WOULD REACT TO A POLICE-CIVILIAN ENCOUNTER....	5
A. A police officer's show of authority triggers a Fourth Amendment seizure based on the totality of the circumstances surrounding the police-civilian encounter.....	5
B. Race objectively informs the risk of violence in a police-civilian encounter. ....	6
C. Defense attorneys routinely cite to race as an objective factor informing the risk of violence in the Fourth Amendment seizure analysis.....	11
II. LOWER COURTS ARE COMPETENT TO CONSIDER RACE OBJECTIVELY IN THE TOTALITY-OF-CIRCUMSTANCES. ....	16
III. PETITIONER'S ENCOUNTER WITH THE POLICE INCLUDES AN OBJECTIVE RACIAL COMPONENT INFORMING THE VOLUNTARINESS OF THE INTERACTION. ....	20
IV. EXCISING RACE FROM THE TOTALITY-OF-CIRCUMSTANCES SEIZURE ANALYSIS RAISES MANY QUESTIONS	

WARRANTING GUIDANCE FROM THIS COURT. ....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	17
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	18
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....	5
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Evelyn</i> , 485 Mass. 691 (2020).....	8
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	5
<i>Crews v. United States</i> , 2021 WL 531911 (D.C. 2021).....	15
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	19
.....	19
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....	6
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019).....	19
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 1023 (2016)....	19
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	25
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	3, 24
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	19
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988).....	6
<i>State v. Johnson, Jr.</i> , 2018 WL 3825446 (Wash. App. Div. 2018).....	14
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 2019 WL 9054080, (N.H. 2019).....	14
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 2018 WL 2085330 (Wis. 2018).....	15

<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	5
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995) ..	7
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002) .....	18
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> 422 U.S. 873 (1975) .....	17
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 925 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981) .....	17
<i>United States v. Cowan</i> , 2016 WL 4376585 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002) .....	7
<i>United States v. Hester</i> , 2017 WL 1546936 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 2019 WL 3285541 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980) .....	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Radford</i> , 2017 WL 75655 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 2014 WL 7250538 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 794 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016) .....	8
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	5
<b>RULE</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Campaign Zero, <i>Police Scorecard</i> , <a href="https://policesscorecard.org/fl/police-department/tampa">https://policesscorecard.org/fl/police-department/tampa</a> (last visited Sept. 9, 2021) .....	21
<i>Citizens Review Board</i> , Tampa.gov, <a href="https://www.tampa.gov/police/citizens-review-board">https://www.tampa.gov/police/citizens-review-board</a> (last visited Sept. 9, 2021) .....	21
Colin Wolf, <i>Tampa Mayor Jane Castor announces new policies for police, including excessive force changes, and a new task force</i> , Creative Loafing (June 19, 2020 12:00, PM), <a href="https://bit.ly/3BXVKHz">https://bit.ly/3BXVKHz</a> .....	23
Devon W. Carbado, <i>Blue-on-Black Violence: A Provisional Model of Some of the Causes</i> , 104 Geo. L.J. 1479 (2016) .....	8
Drew Desilver et al., <i>10 things we know about race and policing in the U.S.</i> , Pew Research Center (June 3, 2020), <a href="https://pewrsr.ch/3hkHAso">https://pewrsr.ch/3hkHAso</a> .....	9
Frank Baumgartner, Derek A. Epp & Kelsey Shoub, <i>Suspect Citizens: What 20 Million Traffic Stops Tell Us About Policing and Race</i> .....	7
Frank Edwards, Edward Esposito & Hedwig Lee, <i>Risk of Being Killed by Police Use of Force in the United States by Age, Race-Ethnicity, and Sex</i> , Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences of the United States of America (August 20, 2019), <a href="https://www.pnas.org/content/116/34/16793">https://www.pnas.org/content/116/34/16793</a> .....	9

Greg Ridgeway, et al., U.S. Dep't of Just., <i>An Examination of Racial Disparities in Bicycle Stops and Citations Made by the Tampa Police Department</i> (2016), <a href="https://www.tampa.gov/document/report-23341">https://www.tampa.gov/document/report- 23341</a> .....	21
Hannah Gilberstadt, <i>A Month Before George Floyd's Death, Black and White Americans Differed Sharply in Confidence in the Police</i> , Pew Research Center (June 5, 2020), <a href="https://pewrsr.ch/2X2YEMa">https://pewrsr.ch/2X2YEMa</a> .....	10
<a href="https://mappingpoliceviolence.org/">https://mappingpoliceviolence.org/</a> .....	9
Jennifer Jenkins, Steven Rich & Julie Tate, <i>934 People Have Been Shot and Killed by Police in the Past Year, The Washington Post</i> (Sept. 6, 2021), <a href="https://wapo.st/3hkw3cw">https://wapo.st/3hkw3cw</a> .....	9
Jennifer Titus, <i>10 Investigations asked Tampa Bay Law Enforcement for the Race Breakdown in their Departments; Here's What They Said</i> , Tampa Bay 10 News (June 10, 2020, 4:37 PM), <a href="https://bit.ly/3niPnuz">https://bit.ly/3niPnuz</a> .....	20
Jonathan A. Rapping, <i>Implicitly Unjust: How Defenders Can Affect Systemic Racist Assumptions</i> , NYU Journal of Legislation (2013).....	2
Kameel Stanley, <i>How riding your bike can land you in trouble with the cops – if you are black</i> , Tampa Bay Times (Apr. 18, 2015), <a href="https://bit.ly/3hh6Uzd">https://bit.ly/3hh6Uzd</a> .....	21

Mckenna King, <i>Tampa leaders looking increase power of citizen’s review board, diversity of police department</i> , ABC Action News (Sept. 24, 2020), <a href="https://www.abcactionnews.com/news/region-hillsborough/tampa-leaders-looking-to-increase-power-of-citizens-review-board-diversity-of-police-department">https://www.abcactionnews.com/news/region-hillsborough/tampa-leaders-looking-to-increase-power-of-citizens-review-board-diversity-of-police-department</a> .....	23
Monivette Cordeiro et al., <i>Central Florida Police Forces Whiter Than Communities They Serve</i> , Orlando Sentinel, (June 25, 2020) <a href="https://bit.ly/3Adk9bC">https://bit.ly/3Adk9bC</a> .....	20
<i>Number of People Shot to Death by the Police in the United States</i> , Statista (2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3tzlw1V">https://bit.ly/3tzlw1V</a> .....	7
<i>Report to the Tampa Citizens Review Board Summarizing Public Feedback on Tampa Police Department Policies and Practices</i> (March 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/3yUuSGL">https://bit.ly/3yUuSGL</a> .....	22, 23
Tampa, FL, Data USA, <a href="https://bit.ly/3A0B0yl">https://bit.ly/3A0B0yl</a> (last visited Sept. 9, 2021) .....	20
<i>The Unarmed Black People Killed by Police from 2009-Present</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/38VSkJ3">https://bit.ly/38VSkJ3</a> (last visited Sept. 9, 2021) .....	8
Tony Marrero, <i>Civil rights groups call for reform of law enforcement review boards</i> (June 10, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2YAw5GA">https://bit.ly/2YAw5GA</a> .....	23
U.S.S.G. § 5H1.10.....	19
